REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADG465

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Descriptions Brand Package Options
ADG465BRT –40°C to +85°C 6-Lead Plastic Surface Mount SOT-23 S1B RT-6
ADG465BRM –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead µSOIC S1B RM-8
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Pin
RT-6 RM-8 Pin Description
1 7 VD1, this is one terminal of the channel protec-
tor. The channel protector is bidirectional so this
terminal may be used as an input or an output.
2 1, 4 NC, this is a no connect pin.
3 6 VSS, Negative Power Supply (0 V to –20 V).
The clamping point for a negative overvoltage is
also defined by VSS, see Overvoltage Protection
section.
4 3 VS1, this is one terminal of the channel protec-
tor. The channel protector is bidirectional so this
terminal may be used as an output or an input.
5 5, 8 NC, this is a no connect pin.
6 2 VDD, Positive Power Supply (0 V to 20 V). The
clamping point for a positive overvoltage is also
defined by VDD, see Overvoltage Protection
section.
(RT-6)
1
2
3
6
5
4
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
NC = NO CONNECT
ADG465
VD1
VS1
NC
VDD
NC
VSS
(RM-8)
1
2
3
8
7
6
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
NC = NO CONNECT
ADG465VDD
VSS
NC
VD1
NC
VS1
4 5 NCNC
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ADG465
–4– REV. A
—Typical Performance Characteristics
VD, VS – Volts
140
130
50
–10 10–5
R
O